

FINES AND SUSPENSIONS BULLETIN

Fri, Nov 23 - Thu, Nov 29

PART ONE

The following action has been taken by the United States Trotting Association. This information is in an abbreviated form.

MCCANN, JAMES J **HOWARD BEACH, NY** **YOB 1993**
USTA on 11/27/2018 **INDEFINITE SUSPENSION(IND) AS OF 11/27/2018**
USTA MEMBERSHIP ACTION
Membership suspended for failure to answer correspondence regarding financial responsibility complaint (civil court judgment).

SIMPSON, GARY E **DENTON, MD** **YOB 1950**
USTA on 11/27/2018 **INDEFINITE SUSPENSION(IND) AS OF 11/27/2018**
USTA MEMBERSHIP ACTION
Indefinite suspension for violation of Rule 20, Section 9, issuing a dishonored check to USTA in payment of fees.

PART TWO - MAJOR PENALTIES

The following actions published herein and imposed pursuant to the rules and regulations of the Racing Commissions of the various states and provinces are given full faith And credit And strictly enforced by the United States Trotting Association consistent With the provisions Of USTA Rule 22, Section 13 And 14 relative to RECIPROCITY OF PENALTIES. The fact that there is no separate action taken by the USTA in the form of a "ruling of reciprocity" shall Not be construed as a failure to recognize and/or reciprocate with those published penalties.

Please note that the following action is in an abbreviated form. Further information may be available by contacting the Racing Commissions or their representatives.

BROWN, BETSY A **WOODSTOCK, VA** **YOB 1959**
Wdstk on 10/14/2018 **FINED: \$1,500**
FULL - 15 DAYS, 11/5/2018 THRU 11/19/2018
HORSE DISQUALIFIED, PURSE REDISTRIBUTION

POSITIVE TEST- POST RACE

Trainer Betsy Brown, having waived her right to a hearing, is fined fifteen hundred dollars (\$1500.00), given a fifteen day suspension from 11/5/2018 through 11/20/2018 and loss of purse following the report of Industrial Laboratory, the official laboratory of the Virginia Racing Commission, that the sample taken from UNCLE IKE, second place finisher in the second race on October 14, 2018, contained betamethasone at a level of 23pg/mL, in violation of 11 VAC10-180-35(J). Fines shall be paid within 72 hours, excluding Saturdays, Sundays or holidays.

CARTER, WILLIAM D **PHILADELPHIA, PA** **YOB 1971**
PcD on 3/6/2018 **FINED: \$7,500**
FULL - 151 DAYS, 3/1/2019 THRU 7/29/2019

NO VACCINATION / COGGINS / HEALTH CERTIFICATE

PA Code 58-183.37 183.336 183.268 Mr. Carter submitted a coggins test, Health certificate and a flu and rabies form for the horse Sealark Hanover, all of which have been altered. This is not in the best interest of racing. He is fined \$8000.00 and suspended(full)for 36 days starting on 4/21/18 can continuing through 5/26/18. During this suspension he and all horses owned and trained by him are barred from all grounds under the jurisdiction of The State Horse Racing Commission. He can not transfer any horses during this suspension without approval of the judges at Pocono Downs or The State Horse Racing Commission. He can appeal this decision in writing within 10 days of notice of this decision as set forth in PA Code 58-183.404(a). The mailing address for an appeal is: The State Horse Racing-2301 N Cameron St.-Room 301-Harrisburg, PA 17110 Phone:717-787-5196 ATTN:Brett Revington
Status as of 11/26/2018 - Subsequent Ruling - RULING # 18064C Pursuant to an

agreement between the State Horse Racing Commission, Bureau of Standardbred Horse Racing, and William D. Carter; and in consideration of his withdrawal of his appeal of Pocono Downs Board of Judges Ruling Nos. 18016PD, 18017PD, 18018PD, 18019PD and 18020PD; the penalties are hereby modified as follows: Mr. Carter shall pay a combined fine of \$7,500.00 which is due no later than July 30, 2019. Mr. Carter shall serve a 150-day suspension beginning March 1, 2019 through and including July 29, 2019. All appeal bonds shall be returned.

PcD on 3/6/2018

FINED: \$7,500

FULL - 151 DAYS, 3/1/2019 THRU 7/29/2019

NO VACCINATION / COGGINS / HEALTH CERTIFICATE

PA Code 58-183.37 183.336 183.268 Mr. Carter submitted a coggins test, health certificate and a flu and rabies form for the horse Gamblers Anonymous, all of which have been altered. This action is not in the best interest of racing. He is fined \$8000.00 and suspended(full) for 36 days starting on 5/27/18 and continuing through 7/1/18. During this suspension he and all horses owned and trained by him are barred from all grounds under the jurisdiction of The State Horse Racing Commission. He cannot transfer any horses during this suspension without approval of the judges at Pocono Downs or The State Horse Racing Commission. He can appeal this decision in writing within 10 days of notice of this decision as set forth in PA Code 58-183.404(a). The mailing address for an appeal is: The State Horse Racing Commission-2301 N. Cameron St.-Room 301-Harrisburg, PA 17110 Phone:717-787-5196

ATTN: Brett Revington

Status as of 11/26/2018 - Subsequent Ruling - RULING#18063C Pursuant to an agreement between the State Horse Racing Commission, Bureau of Standardbred Horse Racing, and William D. Carter; and in consideration of his withdrawal of his appeal of Pocono Downs Board of Judges Ruling Nos. 18016PD, 18017PD, 18018PD, 18019PD and 18020PD; the penalties are hereby modified as follows: Mr. Carter shall pay a combined fine of \$7,500.00 which is due no later than July 30, 2019. Mr. Carter shall serve a 150-day suspension beginning March 1, 2019 through and including July 29, 2019. All appeal bonds shall be returned.

PcD on 3/6/2018

FINED: \$7,500

FULL - 151 DAYS, 3/1/2019 THRU 7/29/2019

NO VACCINATION / COGGINS / HEALTH CERTIFICATE

PA Code 58-183.37 183.336 183.268 Mr. Carter submitted a coggins test, a health certificate and a flu and rabies form for the horse LL Jackpot, All of which have been altered. This action is not in the best interest of racing. He is fined \$8000.00 and suspended 36 days(full) starting on 7/2/18 and continuing through 8/6/18. During this suspension he and all horses owned and trained by him are barred from all grounds under the jurisdiction of The State Horse Racing Commission. He cannot transfer any horses during this suspension without approval of the judges at Pocono Downs or The State Horse Racing Commission. He can appeal this decision in writing to The State Horse Racing Commission within 10 days of notice of this decision as set forth in PA Code 58-183-404(a). The mailing address for an appeal is: The State Horse Racing Commission-2301 N. Cameron St.-Room 301-Harrisburg, PA 17110 Phone: 717-787-5196 ATTN: Brett Revington

Status as of 11/26/2018 - Subsequent Ruling - RULING# 18062C Pursuant to an agreement between the State Horse Racing Commission, Bureau of Standardbred Horse Racing, and William D. Carter; and in consideration of his withdrawal of his appeal of Pocono Downs Board of Judges Ruling Nos. 18016PD, 18017PD, 18018PD, 18019PD and 18020PD; the penalties are hereby modified as follows: Mr. Carter shall pay a combined fine of \$7,500.00 which is due no later than July 30, 2019. Mr. Carter shall serve a 150-day suspension beginning March 1, 2019 through and including July 29, 2019. All appeal bonds shall be returned.

PcD on 3/6/2018

FINED: \$7,500

FULL - 151 DAYS, 3/1/2019 THRU 7/29/2019

NO VACCINATION / COGGINS / HEALTH CERTIFICATE

PA Code 58-183.37 183.336 183.268 Mr. Carter submitted a coggins test,a health certificate and a flu and rabies form for the horse MA Refling, all of which were altered. This action is not in the best interest of racing. He is fined \$8000.00 and suspended(full) for 36 days starting on 8/7/18 and continuing through 9/11/18. During this suspension he and all horses owned and trained by him are barred from all grounds under the jurisdiction of The State Horse Racing Commission. He cannot transfer any horses during this suspension unless approved by the judges at Pocono Downs or The State Horse Racing Commission. He can appeal this decision in writing to The State Horse Racing Commission within 10 days of notice of this decision as set forth in PA Code 58-183.404(a). The mailing address for an appeal is: The State Horse Racing Commission-2301 N. Cameron St.-Room 301-Harrisburg,PA 17110 Phone:717-787-5196

Status as of 11/26/2018 - Subsequent Ruling - Ruling# 18061C Pursuant to an agreement between the State Horse Racing Commission, Bureau of Standardbred Horse Racing, and William D. Carter; and in consideration of his withdrawal of his appeal of Pocono Downs Board of Judges Ruling Nos. 18016PD, 18017PD, 18018PD, 18019PD and 18020PD; the penalties are hereby modified as follows: Mr. Carter shall pay a combined fine of \$7,500.00 which is due no later than July 30, 2019. Mr. Carter shall serve a 150-day suspension beginning March 1, 2019 through and including July 29, 2019. All appeal bonds shall be returned.

PcD on 3/6/2018

FINED: \$7,500

FULL - 151 DAYS, 3/1/2019 THRU 7/29/2019

NO VACCINATION / COGGINS / HEALTH CERTIFICATE

PA Code 58-183.37 183.336 183.268 Mr. Carter submitted a coggins test, a health certificate and a flu and rabies form for the horse Terror`s Halo, all of which were altered. This action is not in the best interest of racing. He is fined \$8000.00 and suspended(full) for 36 days starting on 9/12/18 and continuing through 10/17/18. During this suspension he and all horses owned and trained by him are barred from all grounds under the jurisdiction of The State Horse Racing Commission. He cannot transfer any horses during this suspension without approval of the judges at Pocono Downs or The State Horse Racing Commission. He can appeal this decision in writing within 10 days of notice of this decision as set forth in PA Code 58-183.404(a). The mailing address for an appeal is: The State Horse Racing Commission-2301 N. Cameron St.-Room 301-Harrisburg,PA 17110 Phone 717-77-5196 ATTN: Brett Revington

Status as of 11/26/2018 - Subsequent Ruling - Ruling# 18060C Pursuant to an agreement between the State Horse Racing Commission, Bureau of Standardbred Horse Racing, and William D. Carter; and in consideration of his withdrawal of his appeal of Pocono Downs Board of Judges Ruling Nos. 18016PD, 18017PD, 18018PD, 18019PD and 18020PD; the penalties are hereby modified as follows: Mr. Carter shall pay a combined fine of \$7,500.00 which is due no later than July 30, 2019. Mr. Carter shall serve a 150-day suspension beginning March 1, 2019 through and including July 29, 2019. All appeal bonds shall be returned.

COLLINS, DANNY R

DTN on 10/9/2018

COLUMBUS, OH

FINED: \$500

YOB 1957

LOW OR EXCESS LEVEL OF AUTHORIZED MEDICATION (BUTE/LASIX)

Dayton Raceway Trainer DANNY COLLINS is hereby fined the sum of five hundred dollars (\$500.00) for violation of Ohio State Racing Commission Rule 3769-18.01(A)(2), 3769-18-01(B)(1),3769-18-01(B)(15-16-17),3769-18-02 & 3769-18-99. Blood Sample #874488 tested by the Analytical Toxicology Laboratory at the Ohio Department of Agriculture on October 24, 2018 revealed a presence of flunixin and phenylbutazone both regulated non-steroidal anti-inflammatory drugs (NSAID). The OSRC rules prohibit the presence of more than one

regulatory NSAID in the blood sample. All fines must be paid within 48 hours of this ruling

DEBECK, RODNEY L
HoP on 10/26/2018

NICHOLASVILLE, KY
WARNING ISSUED

YOB 1972

OTHER

71 IAC 8-1-1.5, 71 IAC 8-1-4.2(21), (24) Sample #E287789 collected on 10/26/2018 from the horse DYNAMIC MAN was found to contain OMEPRAZOLE SULFIDE and RANITIDINE above the allowable limits of 10 and 40 ng/ml respectively. Mr. Debeck is issued a written warning per ARCI guidelines.

HENNESSEY, SANDRA D
Nfld on 10/6/2018

GRAND BLANC, MI
FINED: \$1,000

YOB 1959

HORSE DISQUALIFIED, PURSE REDISTRIBUTION
APPEALED - 11/27/2018

POSITIVE TEST- POST RACE

Urine sample #859134 collected at Northfield Park 10/6/18 from the horse Atlantic Star was found to contain Methocarbamol at a concentration of 30.2+-0.3 micrograms per milliliter of urine. This exceeds the Regulatory Threshold of 1.0 microgram per milliliter adopted by the OSRC. Additionally, the presence of Guaifenesin in this urine sample was confirmed. All purse money must be returned for redistribution (\$20,000.00). O.S.R.C.-3769-18-01(B)(10)&(13) 18-02 18-99 17-43

Status as of 11/27/2018 - Appeal

MCCANN, JAMES J
Fhld on 11/14/2018

HOWARD BEACH, NY

YOB 1993

JUDGMENT

Mr. McCann is suspended for financial irresponsibility (outstanding judgment). The effective date of the suspension is November 12, 2018. Violation of N.J.A.C. 13:71-1.21

INDEFINITE SUSPENSION(IND) AS OF 11/12/2018

MCRAE, AARON
DD on 11/13/2018

GREENWOOD, DE

YOB UNKN

POSITIVE TEST - ILLEGAL SUBSTANCE TEST

Mr. Aaron Mcrae, having failed a human drug test, is issued a Full 30 day suspension of his DHRC license beginning 11-26-18 to and including 12-25-18. Mr. Aaron Mcrae was positive for MARIJUANA. DHRC rule: 5.1.8.5.2. Mr. Mcrae is responsible for the cost of the failed test \$30.00.

Status as of 11/28/2018 - Subsequent Ruling

FULL - 30 DAYS, 11/26/2018 THRU 12/25/2018

NISONGER, JEFFREY S
Wdstk on 10/14/2018

LEBANON, OH
FINED: \$500

YOB 1981

POSITIVE TEST- POST RACE

Trainer Jeff Nisonger, having waived his right to a hearing, is fined five hundred dollars (\$500.00) and loss of purse following the report of Industrial Laboratory, the official laboratory of the Virginia Racing Commission, that the sample taken from BADDABINGBADDABANG, first place finisher in the fifth race on October 14, 2018, contained triamcinolone at a level of 232 pg/mL, in violation of 11 VAC10-180-35 (J). Fines shall be paid within 72 hours, excluding Saturdays, Sundays or holidays.

HORSE DISQUALIFIED, PURSE REDISTRIBUTION

REDDER, RICHARD A
HoP on 11/3/2018

ANDERSON, IN
FINED: \$1,000

YOB 1984

POSITIVE TEST- PRE RACE

71IAC 8-2-2(a)(2), 71 IAC 5-3-2(a)(2) On 11/03/2018 horse STATE STREET LIZ pre-race

FULL - 30 DAYS, 3/29/2019 THRU 4/27/2019

tested with excess levels of TCO2 and PH resulting in the horse being scratched. This being the second such violation, trainer Richard Redder was fined \$1000.00 and issued a 30 day full suspension. As per IHRC rules suspension will begin at the start of racing 2019.

TURNER, RICHARD L
Nfld on 11/13/2018

MACEDONIA, OH
FINED: \$250

YOB 1970

FULL - 10 DAYS, 11/30/2018 THRU 12/9/2018

POSITIVE TEST - ILLEGAL SUBSTANCE TEST

Human urine sample #209077244 collected at Northfield Park on 11/13/18 from Richard Turner was found to contain marijuana metabolite. O.S.R.C.-3769-18-09(C)&(D) 18-09(F)(1) Subject is barred from all grounds governed by the OSRC during his suspension.

WARNICK, SCOTT A
Wdstk on 10/7/2018

LOCUST HILL, VA
FINED: \$250

YOB 1966

POSITIVE TEST- POST RACE

Trainer Scott Warnick, having waived his right to a hearing, is fined two hundred and fifty dollars (\$250.00) following the report of Industrial Laboratory, the official laboratory of the Virginia Racing Commission, that the sample taken from SAID NO ONE EVER, third place finisher in the eighth race on October 7, 2018, contained flunixin at a level of 36 ng/mL, in violation of 11 VAC10-180-70 (C). Fines shall be paid within 72 hours, excluding Saturday, Sundays or holidays.

WHITAKER, LADARRIUS MICHAEL
Nfld on 10/15/2018

BEDFORD, OH
FINED: \$1,000

YOB 1994

FULL - 270 DAYS, 11/19/2018 THRU 8/15/2019

APPEALED - 11/21/2018

POSSESSION OF HYPODERMIC NEEDLES, SYRINGES AND/OR INJECTABLE AND/OR OTHER DRUGS

On October 15, 2018 a search was conducted of the tack room and barn area that was assigned to trainer Ladarrius Whitaker. During the search a hypodermic syringe and a box of sodium bicarbonate (baking soda) was found. In addition to this violation Mr. Whitaker failed to provide a licensed trainer or assistant trainer to assume joint responsibility of his horses during his absence. O.S.R.C.-3769-18-01(B)(5) 18-02 18-07(A) 18-99 3769-17-04 17-30(B) 17-99 Subject is barred from all grounds governed by the OSRC during his suspension. Any horses under subjects care that he wants to transfer to another owner or trainer must be approved by the judges or the OSRC.

Status as of 11/21/2018 - Appeal

WHITE, STEPHEN K
Mea on 8/11/2018

CLARKSVILLE, PA
FINED: \$1,000

YOB 1971

HORSE DISQUALIFIED - PLACED 7, PURSE REDISTRIBUTION

POSITIVE TEST- POST RACE

PA Code Title 58-183.336,183.352,183.355,183.357. Mr. White was the trainer of record for the horse IDEAL ACE in the 9th Race at The Meadows on August 11, 2018. Post race analysis of sample 334916 showed the presence of DEXAMETHASONE above the threshold permitted by the Commission, which was confirmed by split sample. Under the trainer responsibility rule, Mr. White is hereby fined \$1,000 and ordered to return all purse monies earned by IDEAL ACE from the above race. IDEAL ACE finished 1st and is disqualified. The fine and purse redistribution are both due by December 7,2018. Mr. White has 10 days to appeal this decision to the Pennsylvania State Horse Racing Commission, Bureau of Standardbred Racing.

BARKER, SHAWN D II

CHILLICOTHE, OH

YOB 1991

DTN on 11/12/2018

FINED: \$300

DRIVING - 3 DAYS, 11/19/2018 THRU 11/21/2018

INAPPROPRIATE USE OF THE WHIP

Hollywood Gaming Dayton Raceway Driver SHAWN BARKER II is hereby fined the sum of three hundred dollars (\$300.00) and issued a three day driving suspension on Monday November 19, 2018, Tuesday November 20, 2018 and Wednesday November 21, 2018 for violation of Ohio State Racing Commission Rule 3769-17-17.(b). While driving No. 4 MOTOR DAME in the fifth race on November 12, 2018 at Dayton Raceway, Mr. Barker II did move his arm in an exaggerated manner and used more than his wrist and elbow during the final quarter. This is Mr. Barker`s second such violation of the whipping rule within the last 365 days in the state of Ohio. All fines are due within forty-eight hours of the date of this ruling.

COLE, MICHAEL C

FREDERICA, DE

YOB 1979

DD on 11/19/2018

FINED: \$200

EXCESSIVE OR INDISCRIMINATE USE OF WHIP

Michael Cole is fined \$200.00 for indiscriminate use of the whip causing welts. DHRC rule 7.6.13.14.2.3. All fines are to be paid within 10 days of written rule.

Status as of 11/26/2018 - Subsequent Ruling - Michael Cole is fined \$200.00 for excessive use of the whip causing welts. DHRC Rule:7.6.13.14.2.3. All fines are due within 10 days of written ruling.

DENSON, JAMAAL D

MADISON, MS

YOB 1996

Wdstk on 9/30/2018

FINED: \$100

FAILURE TO KEEP A LINE IN EACH HAND

PERRY, CHARLES T JR

SUFFOLK, VA

YOB 1965

Wdstk on 9/16/2018

FINED: \$100

FAILURE TO KEEP A LINE IN EACH HAND

ABBATIELLO, ERIC L

EAST WINDSOR, NJ

YOB 1968

Fhld on 11/9/2018

FINED: \$50

FAILURE TO COME UP/STAY IN POSITION

BEACH, ERIC J

LAKE WORTH, FL

YOB 1965

PPk on 11/26/2018

FINED: \$50

FAILURE TO PARTICIPATE IN THE POST PARADE

BICKMORE, RANDY L

SCARBOROUGH, ME

YOB 1966

PRc on 11/19/2018

FINED: \$100

LATE TO THE LASIX/ DETENTION BARN

BROWN, BETSY A

WOODSTOCK, VA

YOB 1959

Wdstk on 9/29/2018

FINED: \$50

LATE DRIVER CHANGE

CALLAHAN, COREY

MIDDLETOWN, DE

YOB 1978

PHL on 11/23/2018

FINED: \$250

KICKING A HORSE

EATON, MICHAEL E

CUMBERLAND, RI

YOB 1963

PRc on 11/15/2018

FINED: \$100

HORSE PLACED 7

CHANGING COURSE/CAUSING INTERFERENCE

HARDER, MARK A DD on 11/21/2018 HORSE LATE TO THE PADDOCK	FREEHOLD, NJ FINED: \$100	YOB 1961
HARMON, DONALD D DTN on 11/16/2018 FAILURE TO DRIVE WHEN PROGRAMMED	JACKSON, MI FINED: \$50	YOB 1966
IRVINE, DONALD JR Nfld on 11/18/2018 INTERFERENCE/ CAUSING ANOTHER HORSE TO MAKE A BREAK	MOUNTAIN TOP, PA FINED: \$250 HORSE PLACED 4	YOB 1951
JACKSON, DAKOTA A Nfld on 11/21/2018 CHANGING COURSE/CAUSING INTERFERENCE	MENTOR ON THE LAKE, OH FINED: \$100 HORSE PLACED 7	YOB 1998
KENNEY, ROBERT A PRc on 11/15/2018 CHANGING COURSE/CAUSING INTERFERENCE	BELCHERTOWN, MA FINED: \$100 HORSE PLACED 4	YOB 1952
KING, JAMES T JR DD on 11/21/2018 LATE TO THE LASIX/ DETENTION BARN	HARRINGTON, DE FINED: \$300	YOB 1952
MALETTE, RONALD DTN on 11/15/2018 LATE DRIVER CHANGE	LEBANON, OH FINED: \$50	YOB 1945
MCCOWN, CAMERON L DTN on 11/15/2018 FAILURE TO DRIVE WHEN PROGRAMMED	OSTRANDER, OH FINED: \$50	YOB 1988
MILLNER, JESSICA E Nfld on 11/21/2018 LATE TO THE LASIX/ DETENTION BARN	LITCHFIELD, OH FINED: \$200	YOB 1991
PAGE, CHRIS L DTN on 11/16/2018 INSIDE THE EURO RAIL / PYLON VIOLATION	MT VERNON, OH FINED: \$50	YOB 1983
PENROD, DWIGHT K Wdstk on 9/22/2018 CHANGING COURSE/CAUSING INTERFERENCE Wdstk on 10/12/2018 CHANGING COURSE/CAUSING INTERFERENCE	KEVIL, KY DRIVING - 3 DAYS, 9/27/2018 THRU 9/29/2018 DRIVING - 3 DAYS, 10/15/2018 THRU 10/17/2018	YOB 1965
SANTANTONIO, DEAN R Nfld on 11/25/2018 LATE TO THE LASIX/ DETENTION BARN	WALTON HILLS, OH FINED: \$200	YOB 1969

SHERMAN, KENT M Nfld on 11/19/2018 FAILURE TO PROVIDE ADEQUATE OR PROPER DECLARATION INFORMATION	INDEPENDENCE, OH FINED: \$50	YOB 1962
SMITH, TYLER ALAN DTN on 11/13/2018 INSIDE THE EURO RAIL / PYLON VIOLATION	WASHINGTON COURT HOU, OH FINED: \$100	YOB 1993
STILL, RICHARD WAYNE RcR on 11/21/2018 PASSING LANE VIOLATION	ALEXANDRIA, VA DRIVING - 3 DAYS, 11/23/2018 THRU 11/25/2018 HORSE PLACED 4	YOB 1971
TAGGART, AMY LYNN PRc on 11/20/2018 LATE TO THE LASIX/ DETENTION BARN	SCARBOROUGH, ME FINED: \$100	YOB 1983
TAYLOR, CHARLES M Nfld on 11/18/2018 INSIDE THE EURO RAIL / PYLON VIOLATION	ALBION, MI FINED: \$50	YOB 1958
URBANSKI, JOHN JOSEPH RcR on 11/25/2018 WARMING UP BEFORE PRE-RACE BLOOD TEST	JACKSON, NJ FINED: \$50	YOB 1971
WATSON, WALLACE R PRc on 11/19/2018 OTHER	CUMBERLAND, ME FINED: \$100 HORSE PLACED 8	YOB 1970
WECKSTEIN, KENNETH B RcR on 11/21/2018 SLOW QUARTER/HALF	OCEAN CITY, MD FINED: \$100	YOB 1952
WHITNEY, TODD C Scar on 11/24/2018 INTERFERENCE/ CAUSING ANOTHER HORSE TO MAKE A BREAK	AUBURN, ME DRIVING - 4 DAYS, 11/29/2018 THRU 12/2/2018 HORSE PLACED 4	YOB 1962
WILFONG, KYLE J DTN on 11/20/2018 JOSTLE, STRIKE OR HOOK WHEELS	PENDLETON, IN FINED: \$100	YOB 1991
WOOGEN, SCOTT D Wdstk on 9/29/2018 CHANGING COURSE/CAUSING INTERFERENCE	MECHANICSVILLE, VA FINED: \$150	YOB 1955